RESOLUTION 24-105

## July 9, 2024

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE HEALTH COMMISSIONER TO ACCEPT FISCAL YEAR 2025 CREATING HEALTHY COMMUNITIES (CHC) GRANT AWARDED BY THE OHIO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH (REVENUE OF \$100,000.00)

**WHEREAS**, Franklin County Public Health (FCPH) has been selected by the Ohio Department of Health as an awardee of the Fiscal Year 2025 Creating Healthy Communities (CHC) Grant; and

WHEREAS, the Creating Healthy Communities (CHC) Grant supports the completion of two assessments and implementation of three policy, systems, and environmental (PSE) change strategies to improve access to healthy food and opportunities for active living; and

WHEREAS, the grant will support partnership-building efforts in relation to the seven FCPH Community Health Action Teams (CHATs), specifically working with the Eastside CHAT (Reynoldsburg and Whitehall); and

**WHEREAS**, this grant aligns with FCPH's 2023 – 2026 Community Health Improvement Plan – Basic Needs Priorities of increasing food security through the Community Supported Agriculture (CSA) Strategy included in the grant workplan; and

WHEREAS, this grant aligns with FCPH's 2023 – 2026 Community Health Improvement Plan – Basic Needs Priorities of increasing neighborhood security through the Safe Routes to School Strategy included in the grant workplan; and

**WHEREAS**, Franklin County Public Health seeks to accept a grant award of \$100,000.00 for the period October 1, 2024 – September 30, 2025.

Now, therefore, upon motion of Board Member \_\_\_\_\_, second by Board Member \_\_\_\_\_;

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE FRANKLIN COUNTY BOARD OF HEALTH, BOARD MEMBERS;

- 1. That the Health Commissioner is authorized to enter into an agreement to accept grant funding from the Ohio Department of Health (Revenue of \$100,000).
- 2. That this resolution shall be in full force and effect immediately upon its adoption.

Resolution 24-105 July 9, 2024 Page 2

Voting Aye Thereon:

Board Members Franklin County Board of Health

Voting Nay Thereon:

Board Members Franklin County Board of Health